205 septic patients from 2011 to 2015 at HRH Princess Maha Chakri Sirindhorn Medical Center were gathered, 

reviewed, and analyzed as a retrospective study.  Results: According to information obtained from 205 medical 

records, the median age of the patients was 68 years (range, 20-104).  One-hundred and four patients were female 

(50.7%) and 101 patients (49.3%) were males.  The blood cultures were positive for bacteria in 68.80% of cases. 

Urinary tract infection was the most common followed in rank by those of the respiratory tract, intra-abdominal